

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 21-1918
POLK CO. CASE NO. CDCD098962

RACHAEL KAY SOKOL,
Petitioner-Appellee
v.

DAVID LANGDON SOKOL,
Respondent-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
Honorable Jeanie Vaudt, Judge

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

Kate Simon AT0013840
Counsel of record
Cordell Law, LLP
666 Walnut Street, Suite 1710
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: 515/985-5859
Facsimile: 515/809-3616
ksimon@cordelllaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

PROOF OF SERVICE

On April 19, 2022, I served this Final Brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel:

Stacey Warren
Cashatt Warren Family Law, P.C.
130 E. 3rd Street, Ste 203
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

ARGUMENT16

 I. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....16

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING RACHAEL
 TIEBREAKING AUTHORITY AS IOWA LAW LEAVES
 DISAGREEMENTS FOR JOINT LEGAL CUSTODY TO THE
 COURTS TO DECIDE16

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE
 EQUITABLE DIVISION OF PROPERTY TO EACH
 PARTY.....18

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN THE AWARD OF
 SPOUSAL SUPPORT TO DAVID IN BOTH AMOUNT AND
 DURATION BASED ON THE DISPARTIES IN THE
 PARTIES INCOMES AND THE LENGTH OF
 MARRIAGE.....24

 V. THE COURT ERRORED IN NOT AWARDING DAVID
 ATTORNEY FEES BASED ON THE DIFFERENCE IN THE
 PARTIES’ INCOMES.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES:

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532, 535 (Iowa 2002).

Harder v. Anderson, 764 N.W.2d 534, 538 (Iowa 2009). In re Marriage of Okland, 699 N.W.2d 260, 270 (Iowa 2005).

IOWA APPELLATE COURT CASES:

Gaswint v. Robinson, 838 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).

In re Marriage of Barnhouse, 942 N.W.2d 2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).

In re Marriage of Whitehurst, 853 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).

In re Marriage of Seals, 884 N.W.2d 224 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Iowa Code § 598.3

Iowa Code § 598.1

PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY:

In re Marriage of Voorst, No. 21-0228, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 917, at *17 (Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2021).

In re Marriage of Dieger, 584 N.W.2d 567, 570 (Iowa App. 1998).
